
 
 
 
 ORDER NO.    03-355 

 
 ENTERED   JUN 10 2003 

 
This is an electronic copy. Format and font may vary from the official version. Attachments may not appear. 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
 

OF OREGON 
 

UM 1086 
 
In the Matter of  
 
PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT (dba 
PACIFICORP) 
 
Request for Proposals for Tradable Renewable 
Credits for Oregon Portfolio Renewable Usage 
and Environmental Mitigation Options and 
Retail Marketing Services. 

) 
) 
) 
)                ORDER 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
  

DISPOSITION:  APPLICATION APPROVED 
 
On May 27, 2003, Pacific Power & Light (PacifiCorp) filed an application with the 

Public Utility Commission (Commission) requesting approval for its proposed bid process and 
Request for Proposal (RFP) to procure tradable renewable credits and retail marketing services for 
its 2004--2006 Blended Renewable and Environmental Mitigation portfolio options.  Staff’s 
recommendation is attached as Appendix A and is incorporated by reference. 

 
At its Public Meeting on June 3, 2003, the Commission adopted Staff’s 

Recommendations and approved PacifiCorp's current request. 
 



 
  ORDER NO.   03-355 
 

 2

 
ORDER 

 
IT IS ORDERED that Pacific Power & Light's proposed bid process and Request 

for Proposal to procure tradable renewable credits and retail marketing services for its 2004--
2006 Blended Renewable and Environmental Mitigation portfolio options is approved. 

 
 
 
Made, entered and effective __________________________________. 

 
 BY THE COMMISSION: 

 
 
______________________________ 

Becky Beier 
 Commission Secretary 

 
  
 
 
 
A party may request rehearing or reconsideration of this order pursuant to ORS 756.561. A party 
may appeal this order to a court pursuant to ORS 756.580.  



 
  ORDER NO.   03-355 
 

 3

 ITEM NO.  CA10 
 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON 
STAFF REPORT 

PUBLIC MEETING DATE:  June 3, 2003 
 
REGULAR  CONSENT X EFFECTIVE DATE       
 
DATE: May 27, 2003 
 
TO: John Savage through Lee Sparling and Jack Breen III  
 
FROM: Janet Fairchild 
 
SUBJECT: PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT:  (Docket No. UM 1086) Competitive Bid for 

Renewable Portfolio Resources Filed in Compliance with Commission 
Order No. 03-208. 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends that the Commission approve Pacific Power & Light’s proposed bid 
process and Request For Proposal to procure tradable renewable credits and retail 
marketing services for its 2004 – 2006 Blended Renewable and Environmental 
Mitigation portfolio options.  
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
On May 27, 2003, Pacific Power & light (PacifiCorp or the company) filed its Request for 
Proposal (RFP) for a supplier to provide tradable renewable credits and retail marketing 
services for two of the company’s 2004 – 2006 portfolio options. The RFP includes a 
description of the company’s proposed bid process. The filing was made to comply with 
Commission Order No. 03-208. That order requires PacifiCorp to conduct a formal bid 
process to select suppliers to provide 100 percent renewable resource and retail 
marketing services for the utility’s 2004-2006 Blended Renewable and Environmental 
Mitigation options. The Order further specifies that the Commission should approve the 
bid process and the RFP before it is issued.  
 
PacifiCorp circulated a draft of the RFP to members of the Portfolio Advisory Committee 
(PAC) before it was filed with the Commission. PacifiCorp’s RFP reflects comments 
received from PAC members.  
 
Staff Review: Staff reviewed PacifiCorp’s proposed RFP for compliance with 
Commission Order No. 03-208 and for general reasonableness of the terms and  
         APPENDIX A 
         PAGE 1 OF 2



 
  ORDER NO.   03-355 
 

 4

 
conditions. Staff finds that the RFP and proposed bidding process is reasonable and in 
compliance with Commission Order No. 03-208.  
         
 
PROPOSED COMMISSION MOTION: 
 
Pacific Power & Light’s proposed bid process and Request For Proposal to procure 
tradable renewable credits and retail marketing services for its 2004 – 2006 Blended 
Renewable and Environmental Mitigation portfolio options be approved.  
 
 
UM 1086 PacifiCorp 2004 Portfolio Renewable RFP/JF 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
         APPENDIX A 
 PAGE 2 OF 2 


